

202[] No. []

INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING

The Oaklands Farm Solar Park Order (Correction) Order 2025

Made - - - - - ***

Coming into force ***

The Oaklands Farm Solar Park Order 2025(a), which granted development consent within the meaning of the Planning Act 2008(b) (“the Act”) contains a correctable error within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to the Act.

In accordance with paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4 to the Act, before the end of the relevant period, the Secretary of State received a written request from the applicant(c) for the correction of errors and omissions in The Oaklands Farm Solar Park Order 2025.

In accordance with paragraph 1(7) of Schedule 4 to the Act, the Secretary of State has informed each relevant local planning authority for the area in which the land to which The Oaklands Farm Solar Park Order 2025 relates is situated that the request has been received.

The Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 119 of, and paragraphs 1(4) and (8) of Schedule 4 to, the Act, makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as The Oaklands Farm Solar Park Order (Correction) Order 202[x] and comes into force on [x].

Correction of original order

2.—(1) The Oaklands Farm Solar Park Order is corrected as set out in the table in Schedule 1 to this Order, where—

- (a) Column 1 sets out where the correction is to be made;
- (b) Column 2 sets out how the correction is to be made; and
- (c) Column 3 sets out the text to be substituted, inserted, or omitted.

(a) S.I. 2025/0000.

(b) 2008 c. 29. Paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 was amended by paragraph 70 of Schedule 13 to the Localism Act 2011 (c. 20). There are other amendments to paragraph 1 that are not relevant to this Order.

(c) The term “applicant” is defined in paragraph 4 of Schedule 4 to the Act.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero.

Date

Department for Energy Security and Net Zero

SCHEDULE 1

Article 2

<i>(1) Where the correction is to be made</i>	<i>(2) How the correction is to be made</i>	<i>(3) Text to be substituted, inserted, or omitted</i>
Part 1, Article 2, definition of “site preparation works”	For “(c)...(d)...(e)...(f)...(g)...(h)...(i)...(j)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...(e)...(f)...(g)...(h)...”
Part 2, Article 7(1)(a)	For “; or—” substitute	“; or”
Part 3, Article 8(1)	For “within the order limits” substitute	“within the Order limits”
Schedule 1, Part 1	For paragraph number “43” substitute	“1”
Schedule 1, Part 1	For paragraph number “44” substitute	“2”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 2	For “(c)...(d)...(e)...(f)...(g)...(h)...(i)...(j)...(k)...(l)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...(e)...(f)...(g)...(h)...(i)...(j)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 3	For “(m)...(n)...(o)...(p)...(q)...(r)...(s)” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...(e)...(f)...(g)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 4	For “(t)...(u)...(v)...(w)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 4A	For “(x)...(y)...(z)...(aa)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 4C	For “(bb)...(cc)...(dd)...(ee)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 4D	For “(ff)...(gg)...(hh)...(ii)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 5	For “(jj)...(kk)...(ll)...(mm)...(nn)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...(e)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 5A	For “(oo)...(pp)...(qq)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 5B	For “(rr)...(ss)...(tt)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 6	For “(uu)...(vv)...(ww)...(xx)...(yy)...(z z)...(aaa)...(bbb)...(ccc)...(ddd)...(eee)...(fff)...(ggg)...(hhh)...(iii)...(jjj)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...(e)...(f)...(g)...(h)...(i)...(j)...(k)...(l)...(m)...(n)...(o)...(p)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 7	For “(kkk)...(lll)...(mmm)...(nnn)...(ooo)...(ppp)...(qqq)...(rrr)...(sss)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...(e)...(f)...(g)...(h)...(i)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 8	For “(ttt)...(uuu)...(vvv)...(www)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 9	For “(xxx)...(yyy)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No. 10	For “(zzz)...(aaaa)...” and “(bbbb)...(cccc)...(dddd)...(eeee)...(fff)...(gggg)...(hhhh)...(iiii)...(jjjj)...(kkkk)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...” and “(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...(e)...(f)...(g)...(h)...(i)...(j)...(k)...(l)...(m)...(n)...(o)...(p)...” respectively

Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 45	For requirement number “45.” (time limits) substitute	“3.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 46	For requirement number “46.” (phases of authorised development and date of final commissioning) substitute	“4.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 47	For requirement number “47.” (detailed design approval) substitute	“5.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 48	For requirement number “48.” (implementation and maintenance of landscaping) substitute	“6.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 49	For requirement number “49.” (arboricultural method statement (AMS)) substitute	“7.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 50	For requirement number “50.” (landscape and ecological management plan (LEMP)) substitute	“8.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 51	For requirement number “51.” (construction environmental management plans (CEMP)) substitute	“9.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 52	For requirement number “52.” (construction traffic management plan (CTMP)) substitute	“10.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 53	For requirement number “53.” (operational environmental management plan (OEMP)) substitute	“11.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 54	For requirement number “54.” (battery safety management plan (BSMP)) substitute	“12.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 55	For requirement number “55.” (land contamination) substitute	“13.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 56	For requirement number “56.” (public rights of way diversions) substitute	“14.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 57	For requirement number “57.” (operational noise) substitute	“15.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 58	For requirement number “58.” (fencing and other means of enclosure) substitute	“16.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 59	For requirement number “59.” (surface and foul water drainage) substitute	“17.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 60	For requirement number “60.” (archaeology) substitute	“18.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 61	For requirement number “61.” (permissive path) substitute	“19.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 62	For requirement number “62.” (construction hours) substitute	“20.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 63	For requirement number “63.” (protected species) substitute	“21.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 64	For requirement number “64.” (decommissioning and restoration) substitute	“22.”

Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 65	For requirement number “65.” (skills, supply chain and employment) substitute	“23.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 66	For requirement number “66.” (requirement for written approval) substitute	“24.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 67	For requirement number “67.” (amendments to approved details) substitute	“25.”
Schedule 1, Part 2, requirement 68	For requirement number “68.” (consultation) substitute	“26.”
Schedule 1, Part 3, paragraph 69	For paragraph number “69.” (interpretation) substitute	“27.”
Schedule 1, Part 3, paragraph 70	For paragraph number “70.” (applications made under requirements) substitute	“28.”
Schedule 1, Part 3, paragraph 70(b)	For “under paragraph 30” substitute	“under paragraph 29”
Schedule 1, Part 3, paragraph 71	For paragraph number “71.” (further information regarding requirements) substitute	“29.”
Schedule 1, Part 3, paragraph 72	For paragraph number “72.” (appeals) substitute	“30.”
Schedule 1, Part 3, paragraph 73	For paragraph number “73.” (fees) substitute	“31.”
Schedule 6, definition of “access rights”	For “(c)...(d)...(e)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...”
Schedule 6, definition of “cable rights”	For “(f)...(g)...(h)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...”
Schedule 6, definition of “substation connection rights”	For “(i)...(j)...(k)...(l)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)”
Schedule 7	For paragraph numbers “74...75...76” substitute	“1...2...3...”
Schedule 7, paragraph 77	For paragraph number “77.” (application of Part 1 of the 1965 Act) substitute	“4.”
Schedule 7, paragraphs 78-84	For paragraph numbers “78...79...80...81...82...83...84...” substitute	“5...6...7...8...9...10...11...”
Schedule 10, Part 1, paragraphs 85-94	For paragraph numbers “85...86...87...88...89...90...91...92...93...94...” substitute	“1...2...3...4...5...6...7...8...9...10...”
Schedule 10, Part 1, paragraph 86, definition of “utility undertaker”	For “(e)...(f)...(g)...(h)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...(d)...”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 95	For paragraph number “95.” (application) substitute	“11.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 96	For paragraph number “96.” (interpretation) substitute	“12.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 96, definition of “acceptable security”	For “(c)...(d)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...”

Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 96, definition of “specified works”	For “(e)...(f)...(g)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 97	For paragraph number “97.” (on street apparatus) substitute	“13.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 98	For paragraph number “98.” (apparatus of National Grid Electricity Transmission Plc in temporarily closed streets) substitute	“14.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 99	For paragraph number “99.” (protective works to buildings) substitute	“15.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 100	For paragraph number “100.” (acquisition of land) substitute	“16.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 101	For paragraph number “101.” (removal of apparatus) substitute	“17.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 102	For paragraph number “102.” (facilities and rights for alternative apparatus) substitute	“18.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 103	For paragraph number “103.” (retained apparatus: protection) substitute	“19.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 104	For paragraph number “104.” (expenses) substitute	“20.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 105	For paragraph number “105.” (indemnity) substitute	“21.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 106	For paragraph number “106.” (enactments and agreements) substitute	“22.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 107	For paragraph number “107.” (co-operation) substitute	“23.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 108	For paragraph number “108.” (access) substitute	“24.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 109	For paragraph number “109.” (arbitration) substitute	“25.”
Schedule 10, Part 2, paragraph 110	For paragraph number “110.” (notices)	“26.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 111	For paragraph number “111.” (application) substitute	“27.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 112	For paragraph number “112.” (interpretation) substitute	“28.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 113	For paragraph number “113.” (precedence of 1991 Act in respect of apparatus in streets) substitute	“29.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 114	For paragraph number “114.” (no acquisition except by agreement) substitute	“30.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 115	For paragraph number “115.” (removal of apparatus) substitute	“31.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 116	For paragraph number “116.” (facilities and rights for alternative apparatus) substitute	“32.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 117	For paragraph number “117.” (retained apparatus) substitute	“33.”

Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 118	For paragraph number “118.” (expenses and costs) substitute	“34.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 119	For paragraph number “119.” substitute	“35.”
Schedule 10, Part 3, paragraph 120	For paragraph number “120.” (expert determination) substitute	“36.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 121	For paragraph number “121.” (application) substitute	“37.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 122	For paragraph number “122.” (interpretation) substitute	“38.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 122, definition of “specified works”	For “(e)...(f)...(g)...” substitute	“(a)...(b)...(c)...”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 123	For paragraph number “123.” (on street apparatus) substitute	“39.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 124	For paragraph number “124.” (apparatus of Cadent in temporarily closed public rights of way) substitute	“40.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 125	For paragraph number “125.” (acquisition of land) substitute	“41.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 126	For paragraph number “126.” (removal of apparatus) substitute	“42.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 127	For paragraph number “127.” (facilities and rights for alternative apparatus) substitute	“43.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 128	For paragraph number “128.” (retained apparatus: protection of Cadent) substitute	“44.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 129	For paragraph number “129.” (expenses) substitute	“45.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 130	For paragraph number “130.” (indemnity) substitute	“46.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 131	For paragraph number “131.” (enactments and agreements) substitute	“47.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 132	For paragraph number “132.” (co- operation) substitute	“48.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 133	For paragraph number “133.” (access) substitute	“49.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 134	For paragraph number “134.” (arbitration) substitute	“50.”
Schedule 10, Part 4, paragraph 135	For paragraph number “135.” (notices) substitute	“51.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 136	For paragraph number “136.” (application) substitute	“52.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraphs 137-138	For paragraph numbers “137...138...” substitute	“53...54...”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 139	For paragraph number “139.” (interpretation) substitute	“55.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 140	For paragraph number “140.” (acquisition of apparatus) substitute	“56.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 141	For paragraph number “141.” (alternative apparatus) substitute	“57.”

Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 142	For paragraph number “142.” substitute	“58.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 143	For paragraph number “143.” (existing apparatus: protection and access) substitute	“59.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 144	For paragraph number “144.” (expenses)	“60.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 145	For paragraph number “145.” (damage to apparatus: costs, losses, etc.)	“61.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 146	For paragraph number “146.” (enactments and agreements) substitute	“62.”
Schedule 10, Part 5, paragraph 147	For paragraph number “147.” (payments) substitute	“63.”
Schedule 10, Part 6, paragraphs 148-153	For paragraph numbers “148...149...150...151...152...153 ...” substitute	“64...65...66...67...68...69...”
Schedule 10, Part 7	For paragraph numbers “154...155...156...157...158...159 ...160...161...162...163...164...” substitute	“70...71...72...73...74...75... 76...77...78...79...80...”
Schedule 11, paragraph 165	For paragraph number “165.” primary objective) substitute	“1.”
Schedule 11, paragraph 166	For paragraph number “166.” (time periods) substitute	“2.”
Schedule 11, paragraph 167	For paragraph number “167.” (timetable) substitute	“3.”
Schedule 11, paragraph 168	For paragraph number “168.” (procedure) substitute	“4.”
Schedule 11, paragraph 169	For paragraph number “169.” (arbitrator’s powers) substitute	“5.”
Schedule 11, paragraph 170	For paragraph number “170.” (costs) substitute	“6.”
Schedule 11, paragraph 171	For paragraph number “171.” (confidentiality) substitute	“7.”

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order corrects an error in The Oaklands Farm Solar Park Order 2025 (S.I. 2025/739), a development consent order made under the Planning Act 2008, following a request made under paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4 to that Act.